Edgar Filing: AMERICAN CAMPUS COMMUNITIES INC - Form 10-Q

24

AMERICAN CAMPUS COMMUNITIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3.  Property Acquisitions

In March 2010, one of the Fidelity joint ventures in which the Company owns a 10% interest assigned its ownership
interest in the University Heights property to the Operating Partnership for a price of $9.9 million, the value of the
mortgage indebtedness.  This 528-bed property, serving students attending the University of Alabama at Birmingham,
is now 100% wholly-owned by the Operating Partnership.

The acquired property’s results of operations have been included in the accompanying consolidated statements of
operations since the acquisition closing date.  The following pro forma information for the three and six months ended
June 30, 2010 and 2009 presents consolidated financial information for the Company as if the property acquisition
discussed above had occurred on January 1, 2009.  The unaudited pro forma information is provided for informational
purposes only and is not indicative of results that would have occurred or which may occur in the future:

Three Months Ended June 30, Six Months Ended June 30,
2010 2009 2010 2009

Total revenues $ 76,682 $ 71,723 $ 158,580 $ 147,874
Net income (loss) attributable to common
shareholders $ 914 $ (5,504 ) $ (1,273 ) $ (5,420 )
Net income (loss) per share – basic $ 0.01 $ (0.12 ) $ (0.03 ) $ (0.13 )
Net income (loss) per share – diluted $ 0.01 $ (0.12 ) $ (0.03 ) $ (0.13 )

4.  Property Dispositions and Discontinued Operations

On April 30, 2010, the Company sold Campus Walk - Oxford for a purchase price of $9.2 million, including the
assumption of the existing $8.1 million mortgage loan, resulting in net proceeds of approximately $1.0 million.  The
resulting loss on disposition of approximately $55,000 is included in discontinued operations in the accompanying
consolidated statements of operations for the three and six months ended June 30, 2010.  In March 2010, the Company
classified Campus Walk – Oxford as held for sale and concurrent with the held for sale classification, the property was